
Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2017-323
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION BY THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE AND CORPORATION SECRETARY OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND BAPTIST HEALTH PROPERTIES, INC. AS TRANSFEREE OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT #31990, (CCAS NO. 31990), BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND LIBERTY DEVELOPMENT FLORIDA, LLC, THAT WOULD INCORPORATE ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, AS FIRST AMENDED IN 2009, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF CHANGING THE PARTY NAME AND EXTENDING THE TERM TO JUNE 22, 2022, FOR A PROJECT FORMERLY KNOWN AS “PLAZA NORTH”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 106.7 ACRES FOR 250 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING UNITS, 200,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF SHOPPING CENTER USE, 20,000 SQUARE FEET OF GENERAL OFFICE SPACE, 8,000 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF RESTAURANT USE, AND 2,500 ENCLOSED SQUARE FEET OF SERVICE STATION USE WITH 12 FUELING POSITIONS, IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 7, ON THE NORTH SIDE OF DUNN AVENUE BETWEEN INTERSTATE 295 AND WINGATE DRIVE NORTH, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Baptist Health Properties, Inc. timely filed an application for an extension of Development Agreement #31990 prior to the expiration of the term; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Second Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Baptist Health Properties, Inc., concerning development (CCAS No. 31990) located in Council District 7, on the north side of Dunn Avenue between Interstate 295 and Wingate Drive North.  The new Development Agreement would incorporate all the terms and conditions of that certain Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville (City) and Liberty Development of Florida, LLC, dated December 9, 2005 approved by Ordinance 2005-1059-E, and as amended by the First Amendment to Development Agreement, dated March 5, 2009, but would extend the duration of the agreement to June 22, 2022 and change the Owner’s name to Baptist Health Properties, Inc.; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of the Second Amendment to Development Agreement #31990.  There is hereby approved, and the  Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to enter into, a Second Amendment to Development Agreement #31990 (“Agreement”) between the City of Jacksonville and Baptist Health Properties, Inc. in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  The Agreement is limited to extension of the term until February 22, 2022, and the Owner now being Baptist Health Properties, Inc.  

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature. 
Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by: Susan C. Grandin

GC-#114051-v1A-Ord_Dev_Agr_Baptist_Health_Properties__Inc.doc
1
- 2 -


